



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LAZARD TECHNOLOGY
PARTNERS LLC, a representative of
the former equityholders of
Cyveillance, Inc.,

No. 464, 2014

Plaintiffs Below-Appellants,

COURT BELOW:

v.

QINETIQ NORTH AMERICA
OPERATIONS LLC,

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
C.A. NO. 6815-VCL

Defendant Below-Appellee.

**CORRECTED ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT BELOW-
APPELLEE**

OF COUNSEL:

Allen M. Gardner
Jessica E. Phillips
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-1200

Srinivas M. Raju (#3313)
Robert L. Burns (#5314)
RICHARDS, LAYTON &
FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7700

*Attorneys for Defendant Below-
Appellee QinetiQ North America
Operations LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
1. Qinetiq North America, Inc. And Its UK Parent Qinetiq, Ltd....	4
2. Cyveillance, Inc. And Its Shareholder Representative Lazard Technology Partners LLC	5
B. Merger Negotiations	6
C. The Parties’ Fully Integrated Merger Agreement	6
1. Company Revenue	7
2. The Earn-Out Period And Earn-Out Payment	7
3. Management Of The Surviving Corporation	8
D. QNA’s Efforts To Sell Cyveillance Products And Services During The Earn-Out Period.....	9
E. Cyveillance’s Performance During The Earn-Out Period	12
F. Cyveillance’s Post-Earn-Out Performance	13
G. Procedural History	14
ARGUMENT	17
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY INTERPRETED SECTION 5.4 TO REQUIRE LAZARD TO PROVE THAT QNA ACTED WITH THE INTENT TO REDUCE OR LIMIT THE EARN-OUT PAYMENT	17
A. Question Presented	17

B.	Standard And Scope Of Review.....	17
C.	Merits Of Argument	17
1.	Lazard’s Argument Is Flatly Contradicted By The Evidence Adduced At Trial, Including Its Own Shareholder Representative’s Testimony.....	18
2.	Lazard’s Proposed Interpretation Of Section 5.4 Contradicts The Plain Language Of That Provision And Flies In The Face Of Standard Canons Of Contract Interpretation	20
3.	Lazard’s Reliance On The Common Law Meaning Of Intent Is Misplaced.....	22
4.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Found That QNA’s Actions Related To The Replication Of Cyveillance In The United Kingdom And The Reseller Agreement Had Nothing To Do With The Earn-Out.....	24
5.	The Court Of Chancery’s Decision Can Also Be Affirmed Because Lazard Failed To Prove That The Opportunities Lazard Alleges Were Diverted Or Deferred “Would Result In Company Revenue”	26
a.	GCHQ.....	27
b.	International Reseller Agreement.....	28
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING DID NOT APPLY BECAUSE THERE WAS NO CONTRACTUAL GAP TO FILL	29
A.	Question Presented	29
B.	Scope Of Review	29
C.	Merits Of Argument	29
1.	The Court Of Chancery Properly Determined That The Implied Covenant Did Not Apply To The Merger Agreement Because There Was No Unanticipated Gap To Fill	30

2.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Ruled, In The Alternative, That If The Merger Agreement Had A Gap To Fill It Would Be Filled With An Intent-Based Standard.....	33
3.	The Court Of Chancery Correctly Found As A Factual Matter That QNA Took Steps To Expand Cyveillance Sales And Develop New Products And Services	34
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Allied Capital Corp. v. GC-Sun Hldgs., L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	21, 30
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Foster</i> , 693 F. Supp. 886 (D. Nev. 1988).....	21
<i>Dave Greytak Enters., Inc., v. Mazda Motors of Am. Inc.</i> , 622 A.2d 14 (Del. Ch. 1992).....	31
<i>Gotham P'rs v. Hallwood Realty P'rs</i> , 817 A.2d 160 (Del. 2002)	17
<i>Hexion Specialty Chems., Inc. v. Huntsman Corp.</i> , 965 A.2d 715 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	22, 23
<i>Hogg v. Walker</i> , 622 A.2d 648 (Del. 1993)	29
<i>Hudak v. Procek</i> , 806 A.2d 140 (Del. 2002)	17
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v. Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A.2d 513 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005)	22
<i>ION Geophysical Corp. v. Fletcher Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 4378400 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2010)	21
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2565709 (Del. Ch. Sept. 4, 2007), <i>aff'd</i> 956 A.2d 642 (Del. 2008) (TABLE).....	27
<i>Nemec v. Shrader</i> , 991 A.2d 1120 (Del. 2010)	30, 32
<i>Schock v. Nash</i> , 732 A.2d 217 (Del. 1999)	29

<i>Stephan v. Pa. Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , 621 A.2d 258 (Conn. 1993)	21
<i>Winshall v. Viacom Int'l Inc.</i> , 76 A.3d 808 (Del. 2013)	30, 32, 33
